Dra Miller Calamon #24626	FILED BY CLERX KS. DISTRICT COURT THIRD JUDICAL DIST. TOPEK AS
Ben Miller-Coleman, #24626 Assistant Attorney General Office of Kansas Attorney General, Derek Schmidt 120 Southwest 10 <sup>th</sup> Ave., 2 <sup>nd</sup> Floor Topeka, Kansas 66612 Attorney for Plaintiff	2011 JUN 24 P 2:45
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAV DIVISION	WNEE COUNTY, KANSAS
STATE OF KANSAS, <i>ex rel</i> . DEREK SCHMIDT, ATTORNEY GENERAL,	) ) )
Plaintiff,	).

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC and SB PHARMCO PUERTO RICO, INC.,

vs.

.\*\*

Defendants.

## PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF JOURNAL ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

)

)

)

) ))

)

COMES NOW Plaintiff, State of Kansas, *ex rel*. Derek Schmidt, Attorney General, by and through Ben Miller-Coleman, and hereby moves this Court to approve a Journal Entry of Consent Judgment in this case. In support of this motion, Plaintiff states the following:

1. Derek Schmidt is the duly appointed, qualified and acting Attorney General of the State of Kansas.

The Attorney General's authority to bring this action is derived from the statutory and common law of the State of Kansas, specifically the Kansas Consumer Protection Act, K.S.A. 50-623 *et seq.*

3. Defendants GlaxoSmith Kline and SB Pharmco Puerto Rico, Inc. have stipulated and consented to the Court maintaining jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this action.

• • • •

4. This Court may issue orders or judgments as may be necessary to prevent the use or employment by a supplier of any practices declared to be a violation of the Kansas Consumer Protection Act, pursuant to K.S.A. 50-632(c)(1).

5. This Court may award reasonable expenses and investigation fees, civil penalties and costs, pursuant to K.S.A. 50-632(c)(7).

6. Pursuant to negotiations, Plaintiff and Defendants have agreed to enter into a Journal Entry of Consent Judgment as provided by K.S.A. 50-632 and hereby petition the Court for the approval of the Consent Judgment.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests the Court to approve the aforementioned Journal Entry in this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Ben Miller-Coleman, #24626 Assistant Attorney General Office of Kansas Attorney General, Derek Schmidt 120 Southwest 10<sup>th</sup> Ave., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor Topeka, Kansas 66612 Attorney for Plaintiff